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ENGLISH

ENGLISH
BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE 
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND 
CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS VITAL TO 
THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

SPANISH

ESPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. 
EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

GERMAN

DEUTSCH

ITALIAN

ITALIANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E 
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA 
APPLICAZIONE È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER 
UN BUON FUNZIONAMENTO.

FRENCH

FRANÇAIS
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

DUTCH PORTUGUESE-EUROPE

NEDERLANDS PORTUGUÊS
LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
AANDACHTIG EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT 
INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK 
VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA 
COMPLETAMENTE E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES 
INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO CORRECTA É VITAL AO 
FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO DISPOSITIVO.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS POSIBLES 
CON LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA OBTENER LA 
COMPATIBILIDAD MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, RESISTENCIA, 
DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTE GARANTÍA ALGUNA 
DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES DURANTE EL EMPLEO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO.

HINWEIS: OBWOHL ALLE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN 
WURDEN, UNTER EINSATZ MODERNSTER VERFAHREN MAXIMALE 
KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, HALTBARKEIT UND 
OPTIMALEM SITZ ZU ERZIELEN, KANN KEINE GARANTIE GEGEBEN 
WERDEN, DASS DURCH DIE ANWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 
VERLETZUNGEN VERMIEDEN WERDEN KÖNNEN.

AVVISO: SEBBENE OGNI SFORZO SIA STATO COMPIUTO CON 
L’IMPIEGO DI TECNICHE D’AVANGUARDIA PER FABBRICARE UN 
PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA IL MASSIMO DELLA FUNZIONALITÀ, 
ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E BENESSERE, NON VIENE DATA ALCUNA 
GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO POSSA PREVENIRE 
LESIONI.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT 
ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ 
ET DE CONFORT, IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE 
PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD MET 
BEHULP VAN DE ALLERNIEUWSTE TECHNIEKEN OM OPTIMALE 
COMPATIBILITEIT QUA WERKING, STERKTE, DUURZAAMHEID EN 
COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, IS ER GEEN GARANTIE DAT LETSEL ZAL 
WORDEN VOORKOMEN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORCOS EM 
TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA COMPATIBILIDADE 
MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, NÃO 
GARANTIMOS QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÒES COM A 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.

VOR GEBRAUCH DER VORRICHTUNG BITTE DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. 
DIE EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DER VORRICHTUNG IST 
NUR BEI RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.
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Air Stirrup 
Ankle Brace

ABRAZADERA PARA TOBILLO AIR STIRRUP
AIR-STIRRUP BÜGEL-KNÖCHELORTHESE

CAVIGLIERA A STAFFA AIR STIRRUP
ORTHÈSE DE CHEVILLE AIR STIRRUP

AIR-STIRRUP ENKELBRACE
ČLENKOVÁ ORTÉZA AIR STIRRUP

AIR-STIRRUP ANKELSTØTTE
AIR STIRRUP -NILKKATUKI

KOTNÍKOVÁ ORTÉZA AIR STIRRUP
SUPORTE PNEUMÁTICO PARA O TORNOZELO AIR

STIRRUP
AIR STIRRUP ANKELSTØTTE
气镫式踝关节矫形器

AIR STIRRUPアンクルブレース

ANWENDERPROFIL:
Das Produkt ist für zugelassene medizinische Fachkräfte, 
Patienten, Pflegekräfte des Patienten oder unterstützende 
Familienmitglieder bestimmt. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage 
sein, alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise in 
den Gebrauchsinformationen zu lesen, zu verstehen und 
körperlich in der Lage sein, diese auszuführen.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN: 
Die Air Stirrup Universal-Sprunggelenkorthese wurde zur 
Stabilisierung des Knöchels entwickelt. Sie kann für 
Personen mit Verstauchungen und chronischer Instabilität 
des Sprunggelenks geeignet sein. Textilmaterial/halbsteif, 
um Bewegungen durch eine elastische oder halbsteife 
Konstruktion einzuschränken. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: K. A.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:
1) �Wenn einer der folgenden Zustände auftritt, wenden 

Sie sich bitte sofort an Ihren Arzt:
  • Taubheit oder Kribbeln im Fuß.
  • Kalte, blasse Zehen.
  • �Unfähigkeit, 4 Tage nach der Verletzung den verletzten 

Fuß zu belasten.
  • �Übermäßige Schmerzen, die durch Ruhestellung nicht 

gelindert werden können.
  • �Zunehmende Schwellungen zusammen mit 

eingeschränkter Mobilität.
2) Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden.
3) �Dieses Modul nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt 

und/oder die Verpackung geöffnet wurde.
4) �Wenn Sie nach dem Kontakt mit einem Teil dieses Moduls 

eine allergische Reaktion bekommen und/oder eine 
juckende rote Haut haben, benutzen sie es nicht mehr und 
wenden sich umgehend an Ihre medizinische Fachkraft.

HINWEIS: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde 
benachrichtigen, falls es durch die Verwendung dieses 
Produkts zu einem schwerwiegenden Vorfall kommt. 

ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE:
1) 	Breite des Fersenpads einstellen
  •	 Die Orthese öffnen und die Unterseite des Einsatzes 

anheben, bis die Fersengurte völlig freiliegen.
  •	 Die Gurte nach oben ziehen, und das Fersenpad 

bequem einstellen. (Abb. 1)
  •	 Die Fersengurte und den Einsatz wieder fest eindrücken.
2) 	Orthese anlegen
  •	 Einen saugfähigen Strumpf oder einen Knöchelwickel 

anziehen.
  •	 Die Orthesenseiten mit dem Sprunggelenk ausrichten. 

(Abb. 2)
3) 	Gurte schließen
  •	 Die Gurte von unten nach oben schließen.
  •	 Einen Stütz- oder Sportschuh anziehen.
4) 	Orthese anpassen
  •	 Die Orthesenseiten mit einer Hand zusammendrücken.
  •	 Die Gurte mit der anderen Hand von unten nach oben 

schließen. (Abb. 3)
  •	 Die Gurte festziehen, bis die Orthese bequem sitzt.

KNÖCHELORTHESE ANPASSEN
Bei Zwicken oder ungleichmäßigem Druck die Orthese neu 
positionieren oder das Fersenpad und die Gurte verstellen. 
In Höhenlagen und im Flugzeug können die Luftzellen 
expandieren. Die Gurte für einen angenehmen Sitz anpassen.

VORSICHT:
Bei Verwendung der Bügel-Knöchelorthese stets einen 
saugfähigen Strumpf oder einen Knöchelwickel tragen.

REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN: 
Air-Stirrup Universal-Sprunggelenkorthese: Die gesamte 
Orthese kann mit lauwarmem Wasser und einer milden 
Seife abgewischt und anschließend luftgetrocknet werden.
Air-Stirrup Light Sprunggelenkorthese: Die Schalen 
können mit einer milden Seifenlösung abgewischt und 
an der Luft getrocknet werden. Es darf jedoch keine 
Flüssigkeit auf den Einsatz gelangen. 

NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM PATIENTEN BESTIMMT.

LATEX  NICHT AUS NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX HERGESTELLT.

PROFIL DES UTILISATEURS CONCERNÉS :
Le produit s’adresse à un professionnel de santé agréé, au 
patient, à l’aide-soignant du patient ou à un membre de la 
famille qui prodigue les soins au patient. L’utilisateur doit 
être capable de lire et de comprendre l’ensemble des 
instructions, avertissements et précautions qui figurent dans 
le mode d’emploi, et être physiquement apte à les respecter.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE/INDICATIONS : 
L’orthèse de cheville Air Stirrup Universal est conçue pour 
soutenir la cheville. Elle peut être adaptée aux entorses de la 
cheville et aux instabilités chroniques de la cheville (CAI). Produit 
en textile/matériau semi-rigide conçu pour restreindre le 
mouvement grâce à une construction élastique ou semi-rigide. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : S/O

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS :
1) �Si vous avez l’un des signes suivants, contacter 

immédiatement un professionnel de santé :
  • Engourdissement ou fourmillement du pied.
  • Orteils froids, pâles.
  • �Incapacité à mettre du poids sur le pied blessé 4 jours 

après une blessure.
  • Douleur excessive qui ne diminue pas avec le repos.
  • �Augmentation de l’enflure accompagnée d’une 

diminution de la mobilité.
2) Ne pas utiliser sur une plaie ouverte.
3) �Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif s’il a été endommagé et/ou 

si l’emballage a été ouvert.
4) �En cas de réaction allergique, de démangeaisons et/ou 

de rougeurs cutanées après tout contact avec une 
partie quelconque de ce dispositif, cesser de l’utiliser et 
contacter immédiatement un professionnel de santé.

REMARQUE : Contacter le fabricant et l’autorité compétente 
en cas d’incident grave résultant de l’utilisation de ce dispositif. 

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L’APPLICATION :
1) 	Ajuster la largeur de la talonnette
  •	 Ouvrir l’orthèse et relever le bas du revêtement jusqu’à 

ce que les sangles du talon soient totalement exposées.
  •	 Tirer les sangles et régler la largeur de la semelle 

talonnière pour un ajustement adéquat. (Fig. 1)
  •	 Appuyer fermement les sangles du talon et le 

revêtement en place.
2) 	Mettre l’orthèse en place
  •	 Mettre une chaussette absorbante ou une sangle de 

cheville.
  •	 Aligner les côtés de l’orthèse avec la cheville. (Fig. 2)
3) 	Fixer les sangles
  •	 Attacher les sangles de bas en haut.
  •	 Chausser une chaussure à lacets ou une chaussure 

de sport.
4) 	Régler l’orthèse
  •	 Presser les côtés de l’orthèse d’une main pour les 

rapprocher.
  •	 Serrer les sangles de bas en haut de l’autre main. (Fig. 3)
  •	 Serrer jusqu’à l’obtention d’un support confortable.

AJUSTEMENT DE L’ORTHÈSE DE CHEVILLE
En cas de pincement ou de pression irrégulière, repositionner 
l’orthèse ou réajuster la talonnière et les sangles. En haute 
altitude et pendant le vol en avion, les cellules pneumatiques 
de l’orthèse peuvent se dilater. Réajuster les sangles de 
l’orthèse jusqu’à obtention d’une pression confortable.

ATTENTION :
Toujours porter une chaussette absorbante ou un 
bandage de cheville lors de l’utilisation de l’orthèse 
de cheville Air Stirrup.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE : 
Orthèse de cheville Air-Stirrup Universe : toute l’orthèse 
peut être essuyée avec un chiffon, de l’eau tiède et un 
savon doux. Sécher à l’air libre.
Orthèse de cheville Air-Stirrup Light : les coques peuvent 
être essuyées avec un savon doux et séchées à l’air libre. 
Éviter la présence de liquide sur le revêtement de l’orthèse. 

RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE SUR UN SEUL PATIENT UNIQUEMENT.

LATEX  FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL.

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR PREVISTO:
O utilizador previsto deverá ser um profissional médico 
licenciado, o paciente, o prestador de cuidados ou um 
familiar do paciente que preste assistência ao mesmo. O 
utilizador deve conseguir ler, compreender e ser fisicamente 
capaz de seguir todas as instruções, advertências e cuidados 
mencionados nas informações de utilização.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES: 
O Suporte de Tornozelo Universal Air‑Stirrup foi concebido para 
assegurar apoio ao tornozelo. Pode ser adequado para entorses 
do tornozelo e instabilidade crónica do tornozelo (ICT). Artigo 
macio/semi-rígido para restringir o movimento através de uma 
construção elástica ou semi-rígida. 

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: N/D

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES:
1) �Se tiver um dos seguintes sintomas, contacte o seu 

profissional de saúde imediatamente:
  • Dormência ou formigueiro no pé.
  • Dedos do pé frios e pálidos.
  • �Incapacidade de colocar peso no pé lesionado 4 dias 

depois da lesão.
  • Dor excessiva que não melhora depois de descansar.
  • Aumento do inchaço e diminuição da mobilidade.
2) Não aplique sobre feridas abertas.
3) �Não utilize este dispositivo se o mesmo estiver 

danificado e/ou se a embalagem tiver sido aberta.
4) �Se desenvolver uma reacção alérgica e/ou manifestar 

prurido ou vermelhidão na pele após o contacto com 
qualquer parte deste dispositivo, interrompa a 
respectiva utilização e entre imediatamente em 
contacto com o seu profissional de saúde.

NOTA: Contacte o fabricante e a autoridade competente 
no caso de um incidente grave resultante da utilização 
deste dispositivo. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE APLICAÇÃO:
1) 	Ajuste a largura da almofada para o calcanhar
  •	� Abra o suporte para o tornozelo e levante a parte 

inferior do revestimento até que as tiras estejam 
completamente expostas.

  •	 Destaque as tiras para o calcanhar e ajuste a largura da 
almofada para o calcanhar de forma a ficar justa. (Fig. 1)

  •	 Pressione firmemente as tiras para o calcanhar e o 
revestimento para os colocar no lugar.

2) 	Aplique o suporte
  •	 Calce uma meia absorvente ou coloque uma ligadura 

à volta do tornozelo.
  •	 Alinhe os lados do suporte com o tornozelo. (Fig. 2)
3) 	Prenda as tiras
  •	 Prenda as tiras de baixo para cima.
  •	 Calce um sapato com atacadores ou sapatilhas.
4) 	Ajuste o suporte
  •	 Aperte os lados do suporte com uma mão.
  •	 Aperte as tiras de baixo para cima com a outra mão. (Fig. 3)
  •	 Aperte até obter um apoio confortável.

AJUSTE DO SUPORTE DE TORNOZELO
Se sentir aperto ou pressão desigual, reposicione 
o suporte ou volte a ajustar as tiras e a almofada para 
o calcanhar. A altitudes elevadas e durante viagens de 
avião, as células pneumáticas podem expandir-se. Ajuste 
novamente as tiras para uma pressão confortável.

CUIDADO:
Use sempre uma meia absorvente ou uma ligadura 
à volta do tornozelo quando utilizar um Suporte de 
Tornozelo Air‑Stirrup.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA: 
Suporte de Tornozelo Universal Air‑Stirrup: todo 
o suporte pode ser limpo em água morna com um 
detergente suave e deixado a secar ao ar.
Suporte de Tornozelo Leve Air‑Stirrup: as armações 
podem ser limpas com um detergente suave e deixadas a 
secar ao ar – evite o contacto do revestimento com líquidos. 

PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE.

LATEX  NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL.

INTENDED USER PROFILE: 
The intended user should be a licensed medical 
professional, the patient, the patient’s caretaker, or a 
family member providing assistance. The user should 
be able to read, understand and be physically capable 
to perform all the directions, warnings and cautions 
provided in the information for use.

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS: 
The Air Stirrup Universal Ankle Brace is designed to 
provide support to the ankle. It may be suitable for ankle 
sprains and Chronic Ankle Instability (CAI). Soft-good/
semi-rigid designed to restrict motion through elastic or 
semi-rigid construction. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS: N/A

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS:
1) �If you have any of the following signs, contact your 

healthcare professional immediately:
  • Numbness or tingling in your foot.
  • Cold, pale toes.
  • �Inability to put weight on your injured foot 4 days 

after injury.
  • Excessive pain that does not lessen with rest.
  • Increase in swelling along with a decrease in mobility.
2) Do not use over open wounds.
3) �Do not use this device if it was damaged and/or 

package has been opened.
4) �If you develop an allergic reaction and/or experience 

itchy, red skin after coming into contact with any part 
of this device, please stop using it and contact your 
healthcare professional immediately.

NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent authority 
in case of a serious incident arising due to usage of this 
device. 

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS:
1) 	Adjust heelpad width
  •	 Open brace and lift bottom of liner until heel straps 

are fully exposed.
  •	 Peel up heel straps and adjust heelpad width for a 

snug fit. (Fig. 1)
  •	 Firmly press heel straps and liner back in place.
2) 	Apply brace
  •	 Put on absorbent sock or ankle wrap.
  •	 Align brace sides with ankle. (Fig. 2)
3) 	Secure straps
  •	 Secure straps from bottom to top.
  •	� Put on lace shoe or sneaker.
4) 	Adjust brace
  •	 Squeeze brace sides together with one hand.
  •	 Tighten straps from bottom to top with other hand. 

(Fig. 3)
  •	 Tighten for comfortable support.

ANKLE BRACE FIT ADJUSTMENT
If you experience pinching or uneven pressure,
reposition brace or readjust heelpad and straps.
At high altitudes and when flying the brace aircells
may expand. Readjust the brace straps to
a comfortable pressure.

CAUTION:
Always wear an absorbent sock or ankle wrap when 
using an Air-Stirrup Ankle Brace.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: 
Air-Stirrup Universe Ankle Brace: the entire brace can 
be wiped with luke warm water, mild soap, and air dried.
Air-Stirrup Light Ankle Brace: the shells can be wiped 
with mild soap and air dried — avoid getting liquid on the 
brace liner. 

FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY.

LATEX  NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX.

PROFILO UTENTE:
Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da un medico 
professionista, dal paziente, dal caregiver del paziente o 
da un familiare che lo assiste. L’utente deve poter leggere, 
comprendere ed essere fisicamente in grado di rispettare 
tutte le indicazioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite 
nelle istruzioni per l’uso.

USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI: 
Il tutore universale per caviglia Air-Stirrup è progettato per 
fornire supporto alla caviglia. Può essere adatto per distorsioni 
della caviglia e instabilità cronica della caviglia (CAI). Il design 
morbido/semirigido del tutore è inteso a limitare il movimento 
mediante la sua struttura elastica o semirigida. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI: NESSUNA

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI:
1) �In caso si verifichi uno qualsiasi dei seguenti sintomi, 

contattare immediatamente l’operatore sanitario:
  • Intorpidimento o formicolio del piede.
  • Dita dei piedi fredde e/o pallide.
  • �Incapacità di supportare il proprio peso sul piede leso a 

4 giorni dalla lesione.
  • Dolore eccessivo che non diminuisce stando a riposo.
  • �Aumento del gonfiore accompagnato da una 

diminuzione della mobilità.
2) Non usare su ferite aperte.
3) �Non utilizzare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato e/o 

se la confezione è stata aperta.
4) �Se si sviluppa una reazione allergica e/o si manifesta 

prurito, arrossamento della pelle dopo il contatto con 
qualsiasi parte di questo dispositivo, interrompere l’uso 
e contattare immediatamente il proprio medico.

NOTA: contattare il produttore e l’autorità competente in 
caso di gravi incidenti dovuti all’uso di questo dispositivo. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’APPLICAZIONE:
1) 	Regolare la larghezza del cuscinetto del tallone
  •	 Aprire il tutore e sollevare la parte inferiore del rivestimento 

fino ad esporre completamente le fasce del tallone.
  •	 Staccare le fasce del tallone e regolare la larghezza del 

cuscinetto del tallone in modo che sia ben aderente. (Fig. 1)
  •	 Premere con forza sulle fasce del tallone e sul 

rivestimento per bloccarli in posizione.
2) 	Applicare il tutore
  •	 Indossare una calza assorbente o un bendaggio per caviglia.
  •	 Allineare i fianchi del tutore alla caviglia. (Fig. 2)
3) 	Fissare le fasce
  •	 Chiudere le fasce dal basso verso l’alto.
  •	 Indossare calzature con lacci o scarpe da ginnastica.
4) 	Regolare il tutore
  •	 Stringere e avvicinare i fianchi del tutore con una mano.
  •	 Stringere le fasce dal basso verso l’alto con l’altra 

mano. (Fig. 3)
  •	 Stringere fino a ottenere un supporto confortevole.

REGOLAZIONE DEL TUTORE PER CAVIGLIA
In caso di pizzicore o di pressione irregolare, riposizionare 
il tutore o regolare nuovamente il cuscinetto del tutore e 
le fasce. Ad altitudini elevate e durante i voli le celle d’aria 
del tutore possono espandersi. Regolare di nuovo le fasce 
del tutore in modo che esercitino una pressione 
confortevole.

ATTENZIONE:
Durante l’uso del tutore per caviglia Air-Stirrup utilizzare 
sempre una calza assorbente o un bendaggio per caviglia.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA: 
Tutore universale per caviglia Air-Stirrup: l’intero tutore 
può essere pulito con acqua tiepida usando un detergente 
delicato e asciugato all’aria.
Tutore leggero per caviglia Air-Stirrup: i gusci possono 
essere puliti con un detergente delicato e asciugati 
all’aria; evitare il contatto del rivestimento del tutore 
con sostanze liquide. 

PER L’USO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE.

LATEX  NON REALIZZATO IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE.

BEOOGD GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL:
De beoogde gebruiker is een bevoegde medisch 
professional, de patiënt, de zorgverlener van de patiënt of 
een familielid dat hulp bied. De gebruiker moet in staat 
zijn om alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en 
aandachtspunten in de gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, te 
begrijpen en fysiek uit te voeren.

BEDOELD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES: 
De DonJoy Sports universele enkelsteun is ontworpen om 
de enkel te ondersteunen. Het product kan geschikt zijn 
voor enkelverstuikingen en chronische enkelinstabiliteit. 
Ontworpen met zacht/semi-rigide materiaal om beweging 
te beperken door een elastische of semi-rigide constructie. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES: N.V.T.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
1) �Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw medische 

zorgverlener als u de volgende symptomen ondervindt:
  • Gevoelloosheid of tinteling in uw voet.
  • Koude, witte tenen.
  • �Vier dagen na oplopen van het letsel geen gewicht op 

de gewonde voet kunnen zetten.
  • Overmatige pijn die ook na rust niet afneemt.
  • Toenemende zwelling samen met afname van mobiliteit.
2) Niet gebruiken op open wonden.
3) �Gebruik dit product niet als het beschadigd is en/of als 

de verpakking geopend is.
4) �Als u een allergische reactie ontwikkelt en/of een 

jeukende, rode huid krijgt nadat u in contact bent 
gekomen met een onderdeel van dit product, stop dan 
met het gebruik ervan en neem onmiddellijk contact 
op met uw arts.

OPMERKING: Neem contact op met de fabrikant en de 
bevoegde autoriteit in geval van een ernstig incident dat 
ontstaat naar aanleiding van gebruik van dit hulpmiddel. 

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET AANBRENGEN:
1) 	Pas de breedte van het hielkussen aan
  •	 Open de brace en til de voering op totdat de 

hielbandjes helemaal blootliggen.
  •	 Trek de hielbandjes los en pas de breedte van het 

hielstuk aan zodat het strak past. (Afb. 1)
  •	 Druk de hielbandjes en de voering weer stevig op hun 

plaats.
2) 	Breng de brace aan
  •	 Trek een absorberende sok of enkelwikkel aan.
  •	 Leg de zijkanten van de brace gelijk met de enkel. (Afb. 2)
3) 	Zet de bandjes vast
  •	 Maak de bandjes van onder naar boven vast.
  •	 Trek een (sport)schoen met veters aan.
4) 	Pas de brace aan
  •	 Knijp de zijkanten van de brace met één hand samen.
  •	 Haal met de andere hand de bandjes van onder naar 

boven aan. (Afb. 3)
  •	 Haal ze aan voor comfortabele ondersteuning.

PASVORM VAN DE ENKELBRACE AFSTELLEN
Als u knellen of ongelijkmatige druk ondervindt, plaats 
de brace opnieuw of verstel het hielkussen en de bandjes. 
Op grote hoogte en wanneer u vliegt kunnen de 
luchtcellen van de brace uitzetten. Stel de bandjes van 
de brace zo af dat de druk comfortabel is.

LET OP:
Draag altijd een absorberende sok of enkelwikkel bij 
gebruik van een Air-Stirrup enkelbrace.

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES: 
Air-Stirrup Universe enkelbrace: de gehele brace kan 
in lauw water met milde zeep worden afgenomen 
en aan de lucht worden gedroogd.
Air-Stirrup Universe enkelbrace: de omhulsels van de 
brace kunnen worden afgenomen met milde zeep en aan 
de lucht worden gedroogd – geen vloeistof op de voering 
van de brace laten komen. 

UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT.

LATEX  NIET VERVAARDIGD MET NATUURLIJK RUBBERLATEX.

PERFIL DEL USUARIO PREVISTO:
El usuario previsto debe ser un profesional médico 
autorizado, el paciente, el cuidador del paciente o un 
familiar que proporciona asistencia. El usuario debe poder 
leer, comprender y ser físicamente capaz de seguir todas 
las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones 
proporcionadas en la información de uso.

USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES: 
La tobillera Air Stirrup está diseñada para proporcionar 
soporte al tobillo. Puede ser adecuada para esguinces de 
tobillo e inestabilidad crónica del tobillo (CAI). Producto 
blando/semirrígido diseñado para restringir el movimiento 
a través de una construcción elástica o semirrígida.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: N/C

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:
1) �Si se presentan algunos de los siguientes síntomas, 

póngase en contacto con su profesional sanitario 
inmediatamente:

  • Pie dormido o con sensación de cosquilleo.
  • Dedos de los pies fríos y pálidos.
  • �Imposibilidad de apoyarse en el pie lesionado, cuatro 

días después de la lesión.
  • Dolor excesivo, que no se alivia descansando el pie.
  • �Aumento de la hinchazón acompañada de pérdida 

de movilidad.
2) No debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas.
3) �No utilice este producto si está dañado o si el empaque 

está abierto.
4) �Si tiene una reacción alérgica o siente picazón y la piel 

se enrojece después de entrar en contacto con cualquier 
parte de este dispositivo, deje de usarlo y póngase en 
contacto inmediatamente con su profesional de salud.

NOTA: Comuníquese con el fabricante y la autoridad 
competente en caso de un incidente grave que surja 
debido al uso de este dispositivo. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE APLICACIÓN:
1)	 Ajuste la anchura de la talonera
  •	 Abra la abrazadera y eleve la parte inferior del revestimiento 

hasta que las correas del talón queden totalmente expuestas.
  •	 Desprenda las correas del talón y ajuste la anchura de 

la talonera de modo que quede ceñida. (Fig. 1)
  •	 Presione firmemente las correas del talón y el 

revestimiento para devolverlos a su lugar.
2) 	Coloque la tobillera
  •	 Póngase el calcetín absorbente o la envoltura de tobillo.
  •	 Alinee los laterales de la tobillera con el tobillo. (Fig. 2)
3) 	Fije las correas
  •	 Ate las correas, empezando por abajo.
  •	 Póngase un zapato de cordones o una zapatilla de deporte.
4) 	Ajuste de la tobillera
  •	 Una los laterales de la tobillera, apretándolos con 

una mano.
  •	 Apriete las correas con la otra mano, empezando 

por abajo. (Fig. 3)
  •	 Apriete la abrazadera hasta que quede cómoda.

AJUSTE DE ENCAJE DE LA ABRAZADERA PARA TOBILLO
Si la tobillera le aprieta o si nota una presión desigual: vuelva a 
colocar la tobillera o reajuste la talonera y las correas. A gran 
altitud y cuando se vuela en avión las celdillas neumáticas de 
la abrazadera puede expandirse. Vuelva a ajustar las correas 
de la abrazadera a una presión cómoda.

PRECAUCIÓN:
Use siempre un calcetín absorbente o una envoltura de 
tobillo cuando utilice la abrazadera para tobillo Air-Strip.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA: 
Abrazadera para tobillo Air-Stirrup Universe: puede 
lavar a mano la totalidad de la abrazadera con agua tibia 
y jabón suave, y déjela secar al aire libre.
Tobillera Air-Stirrup Light: la cubierta puede lavarse 
a mano con jabón suave y secarse al aire: evite que 
ingrese líquido en el revestimiento de la tobillera. 

PARA USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE.

LATEX  NO FABRICADO CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL.

WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of 
the unit and its accessories for material or workmanship 
defects for a period of six months from the date of sale.

GARANTÍA: DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar 
o sustituir la totalidad o parte del producto y 
sus complementos, por defectos del material 
o de la fabricación, durante los seis meses 
siguientes a la fecha de venta.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC repariert bzw. ersetzt 
die gesamte Vorrichtung oder Teile hiervon 
sowie Zubehör, bei denen Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehler vorliegen. Dies gilt sechs 
Monate ab Kaufdatum.

GARANZIA: DJO, LLC provvederà alla 
riparazione o alla sostituzione dell’unità 
completa o di parte dei suoi componenti e i 
suoi accessori in caso di difetti di materiali o di 
lavorazione per un periodo di sei mesi a partire 
dalla data di acquisto.

GARANTIE : DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera 
tout ou une partie du produit ou de ses 
accessoires pour tout vice de fabrication ou de 
main-d’œuvre pendant une durée de six mois 
suivant la date de la vente.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC zal gedurende een 
periode van zes maanden na de verkoopdatum 
het product en de bijbehorende accessoires 
geheel of gedeeltelijk repareren of 
vervangen als materiaal- of fabricagefouten 
geconstateerd worden.

GARANTIA: A DJO, LLC irá reparar ou 
substituir parcial ou totalmente a unidade 
e os respetivos acessórios devido a defeitos 
de materiais ou de fabrico durante um período 
de seis meses a partir da data da venda.



CZECH

ČEŠTINA
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI 
NÁSTROJE.

OZNÁMENÍ: I KDYŽ BYLO U NEJMODERNĚJŠÍCH TECHNIK 
VĚNOVÁNO MAXIMÁLNÍ ÚSILÍ PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLÍ, 
NELZE ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNÍ 
PORANĚNÍ.

SWEDISH

SVENSKA

FINNISH CHINESE

SUOMI 简体中文NORSK 日本語

NORWEGIAN JAPANESE

LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH 
FULLSTÄNDIGT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. 
KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR 
PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN 
ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN 
ON TÄRKEÄÄ LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN 
KANNALTA.

使用本器械之前，请仔细完整地阅读下列使用说
明。正确的应用对器械发挥正常功能非常重要。

FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE 
ANVISNINGENE NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE 
AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG FOR AT DET SKAL GI 
GOD EFFEKT.

本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよく
お読みください。本製品が適正に機能するため
には正しい使用法が不可欠です。

OBS! ALLA RIMLIGA ANSTRÄNGNINGAR HAR GJORTS FÖR ATT 
MED MODERN TEKNIK FÖRENA OPTIMAL FUNKTION, STYRKA, 
HÅLLBARHET OCH KOMFORT, MEN INGA GARANTIER LÄMNAS 
ATT SKADA FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA DENNA 
PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: VAIKKA UUSIMPIA TEKNIIKOITA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ 
ON PYRITTY VARMISTAMAAN, ETTÄ TOIMIVUUS, VAHVUUS, 
KESTÄVYYS JA MUKAVUUS OLISIVAT PARHAAT MAHDOLLISET, 
MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI ANNETA SIITÄ, ETTÄ VAHINKO VOITAISIIN 
ESTÄÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ.

注意∶我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术，以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久性

和舒适度，但本器械仅仅是专业医疗人员所进行的整体治疗程序中的一个因素。

我们不保证，在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

ERKLÆRING: SELV OM DET ER GJORT ALT SOM KAN GJØRES MED 
AVANSERTE TEKNIKKER FOR Å OPPNÅ MAKSIMAL FUNKSJON, 
STYRKE, HOLDBARHET OG KOMFORT, ER DET INGEN GARANTI 
FOR AT MAN KAN UNNGÅ SKADER VED Å BRUKE DETTE 
PRODUKTET.

注記:機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあら
ゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品の使用により負傷が予防されるという保
証はまったくありません。

SLOVAK

SLOVENČINA
PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE 
PREČÍTAJTE CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE 
POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU 
FUNGOVANIU.

DANISH

DANSK
LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM 
FØR ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT 
ANVENDELSE ER VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN 
FUNGERER KORREKT.

POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ SA U NAJMODERNEJŠÍCH TECHNÍK 
VENOVALO VŠETKO ÚSILIE ZÍSKANIU MAXIMÁLNEJ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, SILY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA, NIE 
JE MOŽNÉ ZARUČIŤ, ŽE POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU BUDE 
ÚČINNOU PREVENCIOU VOČI PORANENIU.

ERKLÆRING: SELVOM DER ER GJORT ALT HVAD AVANCEREDE 
TEKNIKKER KAN GØRE FOR AT OPNÅ DEN FORENEDE MAKSIMALE 
FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED OG BEKVEMMELIGHED, 
ER DETTE IKKE NOGEN GARANTI FOR AT MAN KAN UNDGÅ 
LÆSIONER VED AT BRUGE DETTE PRODUKT.

PROFIL ZAMÝŠLENÉHO UŽIVATELE:
Zamýšleným uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník 
s licencí, pacient, pacientův pečovatel nebo asistující 
rodinný příslušník. Uživatel musí být schopen přečíst 
všechny pokyny, varování a upozornění uvedené v návodu 
k použití, porozumět jim a fyzicky je dodržovat.

ÚČEL POUŽITÍ A INDIKACE: 
Univerzální kotníková ortéza Air Stirrup je určena 
k poskytování podpory kotníku. Může být vhodná pro 
osoby s vymknutým kotníkem nebo chronickou 
nestabilitou kotníku (CAI). Měkká/polotuhá pomůcka 
je navržena k omezení pohybu díky pružnému nebo 
polotuhému provedení. 

KONTRAINDIKACE: ŽÁDNÉ

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:
1) �Pokud se u vás objeví kterýkoli z následujících příznaků, 

kontaktujte neprodleně svého lékaře:
  • snížená citlivost nebo brnění chodidla,
  • studené, bledé prsty u nohou,
  • �nemožnost zatížit zraněné chodidlo 4 dny po zranění,
  • nadměrná bolest, která nepolevuje ani v klidu,
  • �zvětšení otoku provázené sníženou pohyblivostí.
2) Nepřikládejte na otevřené rány.
3) �Nepoužívejte prostředek, je-li poškozen nebo byl-li jeho 

obal otevřen.
4) �Rozvine-li se u vás alergická reakce nebo objeví-li se 

svědění či zarudnutí kůže po kontaktu s kteroukoli částí 
prostředku, přestaňte jej používat a ihned kontaktujte 
svého lékaře.

POZNÁMKA: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku 
dojde k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci 
a příslušnému orgánu. 

POKYNY PRO APLIKACI:
1) 	Nastavení šířky patní podložky
  •	 Roztáhněte ortézu a nadzvedávejte spodní část vložky, 

dokud nejsou zcela odhaleny patní popruhy.
  •	 Vytáhněte patní popruhy nahoru a nastavte šířku patní 

podložky pro přiléhavé dosednutí. (obr. 1)
  •	 Pevně přitlačte patní popruhy a vložku zpět na místo.
2) 	Nasazení ortézy
  •	 Navlékněte savou ponožku nebo kotníkový obvaz.
  •	 Zarovnejte strany ortézy s kotníkem. (obr. 2)
3) 	Upevnění popruhů
  •	 Upevněte popruhy zdola nahoru.
  •	 Nazujte šněrovací botu nebo tenisku.
4) 	Nastavení ortézy
  •	 Jednou rukou stlačte strany ortézy k sobě.
  •	 Druhou rukou utáhněte popruhy zdola nahoru. (obr. 3)
  •	 Utáhněte k zajištění pohodlné podpory.

PŘIZPŮSOBENÍ KOTNÍKOVÉ ORTÉZY
Cítíte-li svíravý nebo nestejnoměrný tlak, změňte polohu 
ortézy nebo opětovně upravte patní podložky a popruhy. 
Ve velkých nadmořských výškách a při letu může dojít 
k expanzi vzduchových bublin ortézy. Opětovně upravte 
popruhy ortézy k zajištění pohodlného tlaku.

UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Při používání kotníkové ortézy Air-Stirrup vždy noste savé 
ponožky nebo kotníkový obvaz.

POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ: 
Kotníková ortéza Air-Stirrup Universe: Celou ortézu lze 
omýt vlažnou vodou za použití jemného mýdla a poté 
nechat volně uschnout na vzduchu.
Kotníková ortéza Air-Stirrup Light: Pouzdra lze omýt 
vlažnou vodou za použití jemného mýdla a poté nechat 
volně uschnout na vzduchu – zamezte kontaktu tekutiny 
s vložkou ortézy. 

POUZE PRO JEDNOHO PACIENTA.

LATEX  NEOBSAHUJE PŘÍRODNÍ PRYŽOVÝ LATEX.

TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL:
Den tilsigtede bruger skal være en autoriseret læge, 
patienten, patientens plejeperson eller et familiemedlem, 
der yder assistance. Brugeren skal kunne læse, forstå og 
være fysisk i stand til at udføre alle anvisninger, advarsler 
og forholdsregler, som er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER: 
Air Stirrup universel ankelstøtte er designet til at give 
støtte til anklen. Den kan være velegnet til 
ankelforstuvninger og kronisk ankelinstabilitet (CAI). 
Blød/halvstiv tekstilvare, der er udviklet til at begrænse 
bevægelighed baseret på en elastisk eller halvstiv 
konstruktion. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: IKKE RELEVANT

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER:
1) �Hvis du oplever nogle af følgende symptomer, skal du 

kontakte din læge omgående:
  • Følelsesløshed eller snurren i foden.
  • Kolde, blege tæer.
  • �Manglende evne til at støtte på den skadede fod fire 

dage efter skaden.
  • Stærke smerter, som ikke mindskes ved hvile.
  • �Hævelsen tiltager samtidig med, at bevægeligheden 

nedsættes.
2) Må ikke anvendes over åbne sår.
3) �Brug ikke denne anordning, hvis den er blevet 

beskadiget og/eller emballagen har været åbnet.
4) �Hvis du får en allergisk reaktion og/eller oplever 

kløende, rød hud, efter at du har været i kontakt med 
en eller flere af anordningens dele, skal du holde op 
med at bruge den og omgående kontakte en læge.

BEMÆRK: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente 
myndighed i tilfælde af, at der opstår en alvorlig hændelse 
som følge af anvendelsen af denne anordning. 

BRUGSVEJLEDNING:
1) 	Juster hælpudens bredde
  •	 Åbn skinnen og løft det nederste af indlægget, indtil 

hælremmene er helt fritlagte.
  •	 Træk hælremmene op, og juster hælpudens bredde, så 

den sidder godt til. (Fig. 1)
  •	 Tryk hælremmene og indlægget godt på plads igen.
2) 	Tag skinnen på
  •	 Tag en absorberende strømpe eller ankelbind på.
  •	 Tilpas skinnens sider til anklen. (Fig. 2)
3) 	Fastgør remmene
  •	 Fastgør remmene fra bund til top.
  •	 Tag snøresko eller sportssko på.
4) 	Juster skinnen
  •	 Tryk skinnens sider sammen med den ene hånd.
  •	 Stram remmene fra bund til top med den anden hånd. 

(Fig. 3)
  •	 Stram til, så støtten føles behagelig.

JUSTERING AF ANKELSKINNEN
Hvis skinnen trykker eller giver et ujævnt tryk, skal 
skinnen korrigeres, eller hælpuden og remmene skal 
justeres. Ved store højder og under flyvning kan skinnens 
luftpuder udvide sig. Juster skinneremmene igen for at 
opnå et behageligt tryk.

FORSIGTIG:
Bær altid en absorberende strømpe eller ankelbind ved 
brug af en Air-Stirrup ankelskinne.

RENGØRINGSVEJLEDNING: 
Air-Stirrup Universe-ankelskinne: Hele skinnen kan 
rengøres med lunkent vand og mild sæbe og lufttørres.
Air-Stirrup Light-ankelskinne: Skallerne kan rengøres 
med mild sæbe og lufttørres — undgå at få væske på 
skinneforingen. 

MÅ KUN BRUGES PÅ ÉN ENKELT PATIENT.

LATEX  IKKE FREMSTILLET AF NATURGUMMILATEX.

KÄYTTÄJIÄ KOSKEVAT EDELLYTYKSET:
Tuote on tarkoitettu valtuutetun terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen, potilaan, hänen hoitajansa tai häntä 
avustavien perheenjäsenten käytettäväksi. Käyttäjän pitää 
pystyä lukemaan, ymmärtämään ja kyetä fyysisesti 
noudattamaan käyttötietojen kaikkia ohjeita, varoituksia 
ja huomautuksia.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET: 
Air Stirrup Universal -nilkkatuki on suunniteltu tukemaan 
nilkkaa. Se voi soveltua nilkan nyrjähdysten ja kroonisen 
nilkan epävakauden (CAI) apuvälineeksi. Tuote on 
pehmeä ja mukava / puolijäykkä tuki, joka on suunniteltu 
rajoittamaan liikettä joustavan tai puolijäykän rakenteen 
ansiosta. 

VASTA-AIHEET: EI OLE

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET:
1) �Jos sinulla esiintyy jokin seuraavista oireista, ota heti 

yhteys terveydenhoidon ammattilaiseen:
  • jalan puutumista tai pistelyä
  • varpaat ovat kylmät ja kalpeat
  • �vammautuneen jalan varaan ei voi varata painoa 4 

päivään loukkaantumisen jälkeen
  • kohtuutonta kipua, jota lepo ei helpota
  • turvotuksen lisääntymistä ja liikkuvuuden vähenemistä.
2) Älä käytä avohaavojen päällä.
3) �Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai pakkaus 

on avattu.
4) �Jos saat allergisen reaktion ja/tai ihosi alkaa kutista tai 

punoittaa sen jälkeen, kun olet koskettanut jotain 
tämän laitteen osaa, lopeta laitteen käyttö ja ota 
välittömästi yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen.

HUOMAUTUS: ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja 
toimivaltaiseen viranomaiseen, jos tämän tuotteen 
käytöstä aiheutuu vakava vaaratilanne. 

PUKEMISOHJEET:
1) 	Kantapäälevyn leveyden säätö
  •	 Avaa tuki ja nosta vuoren pohjaa, kunnes 

kantapäähihnat ovat kokonaan näkyvissä.
  •	 Nosta kantapäähihnat ylös ja säädä kantapäätyynyn 

leveys sopivaksi. (Kuva 1)
  •	 Paina kantapäähihnat ja vuori tukevasti paikoilleen.
2) 	Tuen pukeminen
  •	 Pue jalkaan imukykyinen sukka tai nilkkakääre.
  •	 Kohdista tuen reunat nilkkaan. (Kuva 2)
3) 	Hihnojen kiinnitys
  •	 Kiristä hihnat alhaalta ylöspäin.
  •	 Pue jalkaan nauhallinen kenkä tai lenkkitossu.
4) 	Tuen säätäminen
  •	 Purista tuen reunoja yhteen toisella kädellä.
  •	 Kiristä hihnat alhaalta ylöspäin toisella kädellä. (Kuva 3)
  •	 Kiristä niin, että tuki tuntuu mukavalta.

NILKKATUEN SOVITTAMINEN
Jos tunnet nipistelyä tai paine tuntuu epätasaiselta, aseta 
tuki uudelleen tai säädä kantapäätyynyä ja hihnoja. 
Korkeassa ilmanalassa ja lennettäessä tuen ilmatyynyt 
voivat paisua. Säädä paine mukavaksi tuen hihnoilla.

HUOMIO:
Air Stirrup -nilkkatuen kanssa on aina käytettävä 
imukykyistä sukkaa tai nilkkakäärettä.

PUHDISTUSOHJEET: 
Air Stirrup Universe -nilkkatuki: koko nilkkatuki voidaan 
pyyhkiä haalealla vedellä ja miedolla saippualla ja jättää 
kuivumaan itsestään.
Air-Stirrup Light -nilkkatuki: päälliset voidaan pyyhkiä 
miedolla saippualla ja jättää kuivumaan itsestään. Vältä 
päästämästä nestettä tuen vuoriin. 

VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN.

LATEX  �VALMISTUKSESSA EI OLE KÄYTETTY 
LUONNONKUMILATEKSIA.

PROFIL ZAMÝŠĽANÉHO POUŽÍVATEĽA:
Zamýšľaný používateľ má byť zdravotnícky pracovník 
s platným oprávnením, pacient, ošetrovateľ pacienta alebo 
člen rodiny poskytujúci pomoc. Používateľ musí byť schopný 
prečítať si všetky pokyny, varovania a upozornenia v návode 
na použitie. Musí im porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich 
vykonať.

ÚČEL POUŽITIA/INDIKÁCIE: 
Univerzálna členková ortéza Air Stirrup je určená na 
poskytnutie opory členku. Môže byť vhodná pri vytknutí 
členka a chronickej nestabilite členka (CAI). Je jemná/
polotuhá, navrhnutá tak, aby obmedzila pohyb vďaka 
elastickému a polotuhému zloženiu. 

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: NEDOSTUPNÉ

VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:
1) �Ak máte niektorý z nasledujúcich príznakov, okamžite 

kontaktujte zdravotníckeho pracovníka:
  • Znížená citlivosť alebo tŕpnutie v nohe.
  • Chladné bledé prsty.
  • �Neschopnosť zaťažiť zranenú nohu 4 dni po poranení.
  • Nadmerná bolesť, ktorá neustupuje po odpočinku.
  • Zvýšenie opuchu spolu so zníženou pohyblivosťou.
2) Nepoužívajte na otvorené rany.
3) �Zariadenie nepoužívajte, ak je poškodené a/alebo bolo 

otvorené balenie.
4) �Ak po kontakte s akoukoľvek súčasťou tohoto 

zariadenia dôjde u vás k alergickej reakcii a/alebo ak 
vás svrbí koža a je červená, prestaňte ho používať 
a okamžite kontaktujte svojho lekára.

POZNÁMKA: V prípade závažného incidentu súvisiaceho 
s používaním tejto pomôcky sa obráťte na výrobcu 
a kompetentný úrad.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:
1) 	Prispôsobte šírku vankúšika na pätu.
  •	 Otvorte ortézu a zodvihnite spodok vložky, kým sa 

pätové popruhy úplne nenatiahnu.
  •	 Odlepte pätové popruhy a prispôsobte šírku vankúšika 

na pätu tak, aby pohodlne priliehala. (obr. 1)
  •	 Pevne zatiahnite pätové popruhy a vložku.
2) 	Nasaďte si ortézu.
  •	 Nasaďte si absorbujúcu ponožku alebo členkový obväz.
  •	 Zarovnajte okraje ortézy s členkom. (obr. 2)
3) 	Upevnite popruhy.
  •	 Upevnite popruhy zdola nahor.
  •	 Obujte si topánku alebo tenisku.
4) 	Prispôsobte si ortézu.
  •	 Stlačte okraje ortézy k sebe jednou rukou.
  •	 Upevnite popruhy zdola nahor druhou rukou. (obr. 3)
  •	 Utiahnite, aby ste získali pohodlnú oporu.

UPRAVENIE ČLENKOVEJ ORTÉZY
Ak pocítite zvieranie alebo nerovnomerný tlak, 
premiestnite ortézu alebo znovu nastavte vankúšik na 
pätu a popruhy. Vo vysokých nadmorských výškach a pri 
lete môžu vzduchové telieska ortézy expandovať. Znovu 
upravte popruhy ortézy na vyhovujúci tlak.

UPOZORNENIE:
Pri používaní členkovej ortézy Air-Stirrup noste vždy 
absorbujúcu ponožku alebo členkový obväz.

NÁVOD NA ČISTENIE: 
Univerzálna členková ortéza Air-Stirrup: celá ortéza sa 
môže utierať vlažnou vodou, mydlom a sušiť na vzduchu.
Ľahká členková ortéza Air-Stirrup: vložky sa môžu
utierať jemným mydlom a sušiť na vzduchu – zabráňte 
tomu, aby sa do vložky ortézy dostali tekutiny. 

NA POUŽITIE LEN PRE JEDNÉHO PACIENTA.

LATEX  PRI VÝROBE NEBOL POUŽITÝ PRÍRODNÝ GUMOVÝ LATEX.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDARPROFIL:
Den avsedda användaren ska vara en legitimerad läkare, 
patienten, patientens anhörigvårdare eller en familjemedlem 
som hjälper till. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och vara 
fysiskt kapabel att utföra alla anvisningar, varningar och 
försiktighetsåtgärder som anges i bruksanvisningen.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER: 
Fotledsartosen Air Stirrup Universal är utformad för att ge 
stöd åt fotleden. Den kan vara lämplig för fotledsstukningar 
och kronisk fotledsinstabilitet. Mjuk/halvstyv utformning för 
att begränsa rörelse genom elastisk eller halvstyv 
konstruktion. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: EJ TILLÄMPLIGT

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
1) �Kontakta sjukvårdspersonal omedelbart om du upplever 

något av nedanstående symtom:
  • Domning eller stickande känsla i foten.
  • Kalla, bleka tår.
  • �Oförmåga att stödja dig på den skadade foten 4 dagar 

efter skada.
  • Ovanligt stark smärta som inte minskar vid vila.
  • Ökad svullnad i samband med minskad rörlighet.
2) Använd inte över öppna sår.
3) �Använd inte denna produkt om den är skadad och/eller 

förpackningen har öppnats.
4) �Om du utvecklar en allergisk reaktion och/eller att 

huden kliar eller blir röd efter att ha kommit i kontakt 
med någon del av produkten, ska du avbryta 
användningen av produkten och kontakta din läkare 
omedelbart.

OBS! Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig myndighet vid 
allvarliga tillbud i samband med användningen av denna 
produkt. 

ANVISNINGAR OM APPLICERING:
1) 	Justera häldynans bredd
  •	 Öppna stödet och lyft fodrets botten tills hälremmarna 

blottas helt.
  •	 Lyft upp hälremmarna och justera häldynans bredd så 

att den passar ordentligt (fig. 1).
  •	 Tryck tillbaka hälremmarna och fodret på plats.
2) 	Sätt på stödet
  •	 Sätt på en absorberande strumpa eller fotledsomslag.
  •	 Rikta in sidorna på stödet med fotleden (fig. 2).
3) 	Fäst remmarna
  •	 Fäst remmarna nedifrån-och-upp.
  •	 Ta på sko med snörning eller gymnastiksko.
4) 	Justera stödet
  •	 Kläm ihop sidorna på stödet med ena handen.
  •	 Dra åt remmarna nedifrån-och-upp med den andra 

handen (fig. 3).
  •	 Dra åt så att stödet känns bekvämt.

JUSTERING AV FOTLEDSORTOSENS PASSFORM
Om du tycker att stödet klämmer eller om trycket känns 
ojämnt ändrar du stödets position eller justerar om 
häldynan och remmarna. Vid höga höjder och flygning 
kan stödets luftkammare expandera. Justera om 
fotledsstödets remmar så att stödet känns bekvämt.

FÖRSIKTIGHET!
Använd alltid en absorberande strumpa eller 
fotledsomslag tillsammans med Air-Stirrup-
fotledsortosen.

ANVISNINGAR FÖR RENGÖRING: 
Air-Stirrup Universal-fotledsortos: Hela stödet kan 
torkas av med ljummet vatten, en mild tvål och därefter 
lufttorkas.
Air-Stirrup Light-fotledsortos: Stödets kanter kan torkas 
av med en mild tvål och därefter lufttorkas — undvik att 
få vatten på stödets foder. 

ENDAST FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT.

LATEX  EJ TILLVERKAD AV NATURGUMMILATEX.

TILTENKT BRUKER:
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være lisensiert helsepersonell, 
pasienten, pasientens omsorgsperson eller et 
familiemedlem som hjelper til. Brukeren bør være i stand 
til å lese, forstå og være i fysisk stand til å følge alle 
anvisningene, advarslene og forholdsreglene som er 
oppgitt i bruksanvisningen.

TILTENKT BRUK/INDIKASJONER: 
Air Stirrup Universal-ankelstøtten er utformet for å 
gi støtte til ankelen. Den kan være egnet for bruk ved 
ankelforstuing og kronisk ustabilitet i ankel. Myk/halvfast 
utforming for å forhindre bevegelse gjennom elastisk eller 
halvfast konstruksjon. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: IKKE RELEVANT

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER:
1) �Hvis du opplever noen av de følgende symptomene, må 

du ta kontakt med helsepersonell umiddelbart:
  • Nummenhet eller prikking i foten.
  • Kalde, bleke tær.
  • �Kan ikke legge vekten på den skadde foten fire dager 

etter skaden.
  • Sterke smerter som ikke avtar ved hvile.
  • Økt grad av hevelse kombinert med redusert mobilitet.
2) Skal ikke brukes over åpne sår.
3) �Bruk ikke denne enheten hvis den er skadet og/eller 

pakningen er åpnet.
4) �Hvis det oppstår en allergisk reaksjon og/eller kløe eller 

hudrødme ved kontakt med noen del av dette 
produktet, skal du umiddelbart stoppe å bruke det, 
og ta kontakt med helsepersonell.

MERK: Kontakt produsenten og pågjeldende 
tilsynsmyndighet dersom det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse 
på grunn av bruk av denne enheten.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1) 	Juster bredden på hælputen
  •	 Åpne støtten, og løft opp nedre del av foringen slik at 

hælstroppene blir fullt synlige.
  •	 Trekk opp hælstroppene, og juster bredden på 

hælputen til den sitter godt. (Figur 1)
  •	 Trykk hælstroppene og foringen godt tilbake på plass.
2) 	Ta på støtten
  •	 Ta på en absorberende strømpe eller ankelbandasje.
  •	 Rett inn sidene på støtten med ankelen. (Figur 2)
3) 	Fest stroppene
  •	 Fest stroppene nedenfra og opp.
  •	 Ta på sko eller joggesko med snøring.
4) 	Juster støtten
  •	 Klem sidene på støtten sammen med den ene hånden.
  •	 Stram til stroppene med den andre hånden. Start med 

nederste stropp. (Figur 3)
  •	 Stram stroppene til støtten sitter behagelig.

JUSTERE ANKELSTØTTENS PASSFORM
Hvis støtten klemmer eller trykket er ujevnt, kan du 
justere støtten, hælputen og stroppene. Ved store høyder 
og på flyreiser kan støttens luftlommer utvide seg. Juster 
støttens stropper slik at støtten sitter behagelig.

FORSIKTIG:
Bruk alltid en absorberende strømpe eller ankelbandasje 
under Air-Stirrup-ankelstøtten.

RENGJØRING: 
Air-Stirrup Universal-ankelstøtte: Hele støtten kan 
tørkes av med lunkent vann tilsatt mild såpe. Lufttørkes 
deretter.
Air-Stirrup Light-ankelstøtte: Skallene kan rengjøres 
med mild såpe og lufttørkes. Unngå at foringen blir våt. 

KUN FOR BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT.

LATEX  IKKE LAGET AV NATURGUMMILATEKS.

预期用户说明：
预期用户应为持证专业医护人员、患者、患者的照护者或提供
帮助的家庭成员。用户应能够阅读、理解并在身体上有能力执
行使用信息中提供的所有指示、警告和注意事项。

预期用途/适应症：
Air Stirrup 通用脚踝支具设计用于支撑踝关节。可能适用于踝
关节扭伤及慢性踝关节不稳 (CAI)。采用软性/半刚性设计，通
过弹性或半刚性结构限制活动。 

禁忌症：不适用

警告和注意事项：
1) �如果出现以下任何症状，请立即联系您的医疗保健专
业人员：

  • 脚部麻痹或刺痛感。
  • 脚趾发冷、苍白。
  • 受伤四天后，受伤的脚还不能承受重量。
  • 过度疼痛，休息后仍无法缓解。
  • 肿胀加剧，移动能力下降。
2) 切勿在开放性伤口上使用。
3) 如果装置损坏且/或包装已经打开，切勿使用。
4) �如果您在接触本装置的任何部分后出现过敏反应和/或皮肤

发痒、发红，请停止使用并立即联系您的医疗保健专业
人员。

注释：如果由于使用此装置而引起严重事故，请与制造商和主
管部门联系。 

应用说明：
1)	 调整跟垫宽度
  •	 打开支具，升高内衬底部，直到跟带完全露出。
  •	 向上拉跟带，调整跟垫宽度直到紧密贴合。（图 1）
  •	 将跟带和内衬压紧到原位。
2)	 穿戴支具
  •	 穿着吸湿性袜子或使用踝部包裹敷料。
  •	 将支具侧面与脚踝对齐。（图 2）
3)	 固定绑带
  •	 从底部到顶部系牢绑带。
  •	 穿上系带鞋或运动鞋。
4) 	调整支具
  •	 用一只手挤压支具侧面，使其靠拢。
  •	 用另一只手从底部到顶部拉紧绑带。（图 3）
  •	 拉紧以获得舒适的支撑。

脚踝支具适合性调整
如果感觉太紧或压力不均匀，改变支具的位置或重新调整跟垫
和绑带。在高海拔地区和乘坐飞机时，支具气囊可能会膨胀。
重新调整支具绑带直至获得舒适的压力。

注意事项：
使用 Air-Stirrup 脚踝支具时，应始终穿着吸湿性袜子或使用
踝部包裹敷料。

清洗说明：
Air-Stirrup 通用脚踝支具：用温水、温和的肥皂擦净整个支
具，并晾干。
Air-Stirrup 轻型脚踝支具：可以用温和肥皂擦净外壳，并晾
干—避免液体流入支具内衬。

仅供一名患者使用。

LATEX  不含天然乳胶。

対象ユーザープロフィール：
対象ユーザーは、許認可を受けた医療従事者、患者、患者の看
護人または看護にあたる家族とします。ユーザーは、取扱方法
に記載の指示、警告および注意事項をすべて読み、理解した上
で物理的に実行できる必要があります。

用途/適応：
Air Stirrup ユニバーサル足首ブレースは、足首をサポートする
ようデザインされています。足首の捻挫や慢性足関節不安定症
（CAI）に適しています。弾性または半剛性構造によって動きを
制限するように設計されたソフトグッズ/半剛体。 

禁忌：該当なし

警告および予防措置：
1) �以下のいずれかの症状がある場合は、ただちに医療従事者

に連絡してください。
  • 足にしびれやヒリヒリした感じがある。
  • 爪先が冷たく血の気がない。
  • �負傷後４日たっても負傷した足に体重をかけることがで

きない。
  • 安静にしていても過度の疼痛が軽減しない。
  • 可動性の低下に伴って腫れが増してくる。
2) 開放創には使用しないでください。
3) �破損している場合やパッケージが開封されている場合は、こ

の装置を使用しないでください。
4) �この装置のいずれかの部分に接触した後、アレルギー反応

を起こしたり、皮膚がかゆみを伴って赤くなったりした場合
は、使用を中止し、すぐに医療専門家に連絡してください。

注記：本装置の使用によって重大なインシデントが発生した場
合は、メーカーと所轄官庁に連絡してください。 

装着方法：
1)	 踵バッドの幅の調整
  •	 ブレースを開き、踵ストラップが完全に出るまでライナーの

下端を持ち上げます。
  •	 踵ストラップを上向きに剥がし、心地よくフィットするまで踵

パッドの幅を調整します（図1）。
  •	 踵ストラップとライナーを所定の位置にしっかり押しつけ

ます。
2) 	ブレースの装着
  •	 吸湿性のよい靴下か足首ラップを着用します。
  •	 ブレースの両側を足首に合わせます(図2)。
3)	ストラップの固定
  •	 ストラップを下から上に固定します。
  •	 編み上げの靴またはスニーカーをはきます。
4)	ブレースの調整
  •	 片手でブレースの両サイドを絞ります。
  •	 もう一方の手でストラップを下から上にきつく締めます 

(図3)。
  •	 快適なサポートが得られるまで締め付けを調整します。

足首ブレースのフィット調整
挟まっていたり、圧力の不均等を感じる場合は、ブレースの位置
を変えるか、踵バッドとストラップを再調整します。標高の高い
場所や飛行中は、ブレースのエアセルが膨張することがありま
す。快適な圧力になるようにブレースのストラップを再調整し
ます。

注意：
Air-Stirrup 足首ブレースを使用する際は、必ず吸湿性のよい
靴下か足首ラップを着用してください。

清浄手順：
Air-Stirrup ユニバーサル足首ブレース：ブレースは、低刺激
性洗剤を溶かしたぬるま湯で全体を拭き、空気乾燥させて
ください。
Air-Stirrup ライト足首ブレース：シェルは中性洗剤で拭いて
自然乾燥させることができますが、ブレースライナーに液体が
かからないようにしてください。

1人の患者にのみ使用してください。

LATEX  天然ゴムラテックス不使用。

ZÁRUKA: DJO, LLC vykoná opravu alebo 
výmenu celého výrobku alebo jeho časti a jeho 
príslušenstva z dôvodu chyby materiálu alebo 
spracovania po dobu šiestich mesiacov od 
dátumu predaja.

GARANTI: Op til seks måneder efter 
købsdatoen vil DJO, LLC helt eller delvist 
reparere eller udskifte udstyret og dets tilbehør 
i tilfælde af fejl i materialer eller udførelse.

AGARANTI: DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut 
hela eller delar av enheten och dess tillbehör 
vad gäller defekter i material och utförande 
under en period på sex månader från 
försäljningsdatum.

TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- 
tai valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai tuotteiden 
osat sekä lisävarusteet puolen vuoden kuluessa 
myyntipäivästä.

保证：自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料
或工艺方面的缺陷，DJO, LLC 将完整或部分地
维修或更换设备及其附件。

ZÁRUKA: DJO, LLC provede opravu nebo 
výměnu celého nebo části výrobku a jeho 
příslušenství z důvodu vady materiálu nebo 
zpracování po dobu šesti měsíců od data 
prodeje.

GARANTI: DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte 
hele eller deler av produktet og tilbehøret 
i seks måneder fra salgstidspunktet ved 
materialdefekter eller produksjonsfeil.

保証：DJO, LLC は、材料や工程の不具合に対して
は、購入年月日から6ヶ月間に限りユニットおよび付
属品のすべてまたは一部を修理あるいは交換し
ます。


